
Schedule for seminars after State of the Nation Address (SONA) 

Province Venue Dates for 
seminars 

Proposed minister Community radio  Contact details per province 

1.  Mpumalanga Gert Sibande District 13 March 2012 Minister 
Motsoaledi/Deputy 
Minister Bapela 

 Tiisetso Ramotse 
Tel:  (013) 753-2397 
Cell: 072 219 5136 
Tiisetso@gcis.gov.za 
 
Jerry Nkozi 
Tel:  (013) 753-2397 
Cell:  076 593 4586 
jerry@gcis.gov.za 
 

Tshwane University of 
Technology 

01 March 2012 Minister Nzimande  

Nkangala District 
(Dr JS Moroka Municipality, 
CRDP area) 

29 March 2012 Minister Joemat-
Pettersson 

 

Ehlanzeni District 09 March 2012 Minister Chabane & Jimmy 
Manyi 

 

2.  Northern Cape John Taolo Gaotsewe - 
Kuruman 

06 March 2012 Minister Shabangu Kurara FM 
053 7123357 
 

Marius Nagel  
Tel:  (053) 832-1378/9  
Cell: 083 778 9179 
mariusn@gcis.gov.za 
 
Ofentse Moeti  
Tel:  (053) 832-1378 
Cell:  084 390 4330 
ofentse@gcis.gov.za 
 

Siyanda – Upington 07 March 2012 Minister Joemat-
Pettersson and Minister 
Peters 

Radio Riverside 
054 332 1775 
 

Namaqua – O’Kiep 09 March 2012 Minister Manuel Nfm  
027 744 1100 
Kaboesna 
027 341 2263 

Pixley ka Seme – De Aar 13 March 2012 Minister Pandor Ulwazi FM 
053 631 2332 

Frances Baard - Kimberly 15 March 2012 Minister Patel Radio Teemaneng, 
 053 833 3786 
Magareng FM, 
053 4973030 
 Radio Vaaltar 
053 9943112 
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3.  Limpopo Mopani District – Karibu 

Leisure Resort 
01 March 2012 Minister Mashatile  Thanyani Rhavhura  

Tel:  (015) 291-4689  
Cell: 082 421 3461  
Thanyani@gcis.gov.za 
 
Mmaphuti Mathatho Tel:  
(015) 291 4689 
Cell:  072 126 1732 
Mmaphuti@gcis.gov.za 
 

Waterberg District – The 
Park 

23 Feb 2012 Minister Molewa and 
Minister Baloyi 

 

Vhembe District – 
Thohoyandou Town Hall 

24 Feb 2012 Minister Chabane and 
Minister Sexwale 

 

Capricorn District – 
Polokwane Royal Hotel 

29 Feb 2012 Minister Ndebele and 
Minister Mbalula 

 

4.  Gauteng Alexandra – Alex Plaza 23 Feb 2012 Minister Mashatile Alex fm Peter Gumede 
Tel: (011) 834-3560  
Cell:  083 570 8080  
peterG@gcis.gov.za 
 
Nthabiseng Makuwa 
Tel:  (011) 834 3560 
Cell:  082 927 9510 
nthabisengm@gcis.gov.za 
 

Sedibeng District -  21 Feb 2012 Minister Motshega 
 

VuT fm 

Tembisa – Tembisa Plaza 8 Mar 2012 Deputy Minister Enva Surty Voice of Thembisa 
Hammanskraal -Kopanong 
Shopping Complex 

15 Mar 2012 Minister Mthethwa Moretele Community 
Radio 

5.  KZN Pietermaritzburg 28 Feb 2012 Minister Patel  Imbhokodo FM, Vibe 
FM, Inanda FM and 
Good news 
Community radio  

Ndala Mngadi 
Tel:  (031) 301-6787  
Cell:  082 877 9420  
Ndala@gcis.gov.za 
 
Malcolm Bagwell 
Tel:  (031) 301-6787 
Cell:  083 790 5604 
Malcolm@gcis.gov.za 
 

Durban 01 Mar 2012 Minister Sexwale Zululand FM and 
Icora FM 

Richards bay 06 Mar 2012 Minister Gigaba Newcastle FM 
New Castle 08 Mar 2012 Minister Nkwinti  Radio Sunny South 
Port Shepstone 13 Mar 2012 Minister Baloyi   

6.  North West 
 

Agisanang Community 
Radio- Dr Kenneth Kaunda 

20 Feb 2012 Minister Sexwale  Mareka Mofokeng  
Tel:  (018) 381-7071 

mailto:Thanyani@gcis.gov.za
mailto:Mmaphuti@gcis.gov.za
mailto:peterG@gcis.gov.za
mailto:nthabisengm@gcis.gov.za
mailto:Ndala@gcis.gov.za
mailto:Malcolm@gcis.gov.za


District Cell: 083 382 5909  
mareka@gcis.gov.za 
 
 
Galebonwe Diokana  
Tel:  (018) 381-7071 
Cell:  082 559 1672 
galebonwe@gcis.gov.za 
 

Mafisa Community Radio-
Bojanala District 

19 Feb 2012 Minister Motshekga  

Verdwaal-Ditsobotla Local 
Municipality 

24 Feb 2012 Minister Baloyi  

7.  Eastern Cape Motherwell Sport Centre, 
Port Elizabeth , Cnr 
Ndzunga & Nyara Streets, 
Motherwell 

06 March 2012 Minister Mthethwa  Ndlelantle Pinyana  
Tel:  (043) 722 2602  
Cell:  076142 8606  
ndlelantle@gcis.gov.za 
 
Yolisa  Manxiwa 
Tel:  (043) 722 4903 
Cell: 072 130 9893 
Yolisa@gcis.gov.za 
 

Alice Auditorium, Fort Hare 
University, Kind Williams 
Town Road, Alice 

24 Feb 2012 Minister of Nzimande  

Vukani Community Radio, 
Arthur Tsengiwe College of 
Education, Department of 
Public Works Building, Cala 

13 March 2012 
  

Minister for Public Works 
Thembelani Thulas Nxesi 
 
(Live Radio Talkshow with 
phone inns and a panel) 

Vukani Community 
Radio 

Kouga Cultural Centre, 
Humansdorp, Cnr 
voortrekker  & Main Streets  

01 Mar 2012 Minister Xasa  

Alfred Nzo Conference 
Centre:,Mt Ayliff, 1400 
Ntsizwa Street 

22 Feb 2012 Minister Nkwinti  

Cicira FET College 
R61 Road to Engcobo 

28 Feb 2012 Minister Chabane and DM 
Ndabeni 

 

8.  Western Cape George 29 Feb 2012 Minister Manuel  Ayanda Hollow  
Tel:  (021) 421-5070  
Cell:  083 255 7665  
Ayanda@gcis.gov.za  

Mitchells Plain 17 Feb 2012 Minister Mthethwa  
Witzenberg After 20th 

Ministers office 
Minister Nkwinti  
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to advice on a 
suitable date. 

 
Louis Botha 
Tel:  (021) 697-0923 
Cell:  073 427 1917 
louisb@gcis.gov.za 
 

Saldanha Bay 23 Feb 2012 Minister Gigaba  

9.  Free State Mangaung – Mmabana 
Centre, Thaba Nchu 

08 March  2012 Minister Labour and 
Minister Trade and 
Industry 

 Trevor  Mokeyane  
Tel:  (051) 448-4504  
Cell:  083 255 0042  
tshenolo@gcis.gov.za 
 
Lineo Sehlabaka 
Tel:  (051) 448 4506 
Cell:  (082)  773 9445 
lineo@gcis.gov.za 
 

Xhariep Zastron Town Hall 01 March  2012 Minister Baloyi  
Fezile Dabi - Sasolburg 
Town Hall 

06 March  2012 Minister Environmental 
Affairs 

 

Lejweleputswa - Bothaville 
Town hall 

21 Feb 2012 DM Pieter Mulder  

Thabo Mofutsanyana – 
Bethlehem Town Hall 

23 Feb 2012 Minister rural 
Development and land 
reform. 
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